

April 02, 2025

Private Acts of 1939 Chapter 586

Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

Private Acts of 1939 Chapter 586

SECTION 1. That there is hereby created the office of County Attorney of Counties in Tennessee having a population of not less than 21,795 nor a population of more than 21,800 according to the Federal Census of 1930 or any subsequent census thereof.

SECTION 2. The term of office of the county attorney shall be four (4) years. The election of the county attorney shall be held at the first regularly scheduled meeting of the newly elected county commission, beginning September, 1990, and each four (4) years thereafter.

As amended by: Private Acts of 1991, Chapter 16

SECTION 3. The County Attorney shall be compensated in such a manner and at such a rate as prescribed from time to time by the Franklin County Board of Commissioners. In no case shall the amount of compensation be less than that being paid on March 3, 1980.

As amended by: Private Acts of 1967-68, Chapter 7

Private Acts of 1980, Chapter 268

SECTION 4. That it shall be the duty of said County Attorney to attend to and transact all legal business of said County, either in court or otherwise, and to advise the County officials, at their request, upon legal matters affecting their offices, and no officer of said County shall employ any other Attorney save at his own personal expense, unless he shall be first authorized and empowered to do so by the Quarterly County Court. It shall also be the duty of said County Attorney appointed or elected pursuant to the provisions of this Act to file any and all suits necessary and required by law for the collection of delinquent taxes in said County in behalf of the State of Tennessee and said County.

As amended by: Private Acts of 1980, Chapter 268

SECTION 5. That no person shall be elected to said office unless he is a citizen or resident of said County and he shall be a duly licensed Attorney at Law.

SECTION 6. That all laws, or parts of law, in conflict with the provisions of this Act, be and the same are hereby repealed, and should any section, clause or paragraph of this Act be held unconstitutional, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections.

SECTION 7. That this Act take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed: March 9, 1939.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/private-acts-1939-chapter-586